

No. 22-60

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY INTERNATIONAL, RELIGIOUS
TECHNOLOGY CENTER & CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY
CELEBRITY CENTRE INTERNATIONAL,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRISSIE CARNELL BIXLER, CEDRIC BIXLER-ZAVALA,
JANE DOE #1 & JANE DOE #2,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of
Appeal of California, Second Appellate District,
Division Five

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSIONAL
CHAPLAINS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Omar A. Siddiqui
SIDDIQUI LAW, A PROF.
CORP.
695 Town Center Drive
Suite 230
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Laura A. Foggan
Counsel of Record
Rachel A. Jankowski
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2774
lfoggan@crowell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Arbitration Agreements Have Long
Been Part of Religious Life, and the
Questions Presented About Their
Enforceability Have Far-Reaching
Effects. 3

II. Uncertainty Created by Conflicting
Decisions and Disregard of This
Court’s Precedents Reveal a
Compelling Need for Guidance on the
Enforceability of Religious Arbitration
Agreements..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Davis v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Desiderio v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Easterly v. Heritage Christian Schs., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-1714, 2009 WL 2750099 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 26, 2009)	8
<i>Garcia v. Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc.</i> , No. 18-13452, 2021 WL 5074465 (11th Cir. Nov. 2, 2021)	9
<i>Kozlowski v. Seville Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 314 N.Y.S.2d 439 (1970)	4
<i>Spivey v. Teen Challenge of Fla., Inc.</i> , 122 So.3d 986 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)	8
<i>Tulsa Pro. Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	8
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	8

Other Authorities

- Abraham P. Ordoover & Andrea Doneff,
*Alternatives to Litigation: Mediation,
 Arbitration, and the Art of Dispute
 Resolution* (3d ed. 2014)5
- Caryn Litt Wolfe, Note, *Faith-Based
 Arbitration: Friend or Foe? An
 Evaluation of Religious Arbitration
 Systems and Their Interaction with
 Secular Courts*, 75 *Fordham L. R.*
 427 (2006).....6
- Ginnine Fried, Comment, *The Collision
 of Church and State: A Primer to
 Beth Din Arbitration and the New
 York Secular Courts*, 31 *Fordham
 Urb. L.J.* 633, 635 (2004)3
- Irshad Abdal-Haqq & Qadir Abdal-
 Haqq, *Community-Based Arbitration
 as a Vehicle for Implementing
 Islamic Law in the United States*, 1
J. Islamic L. 61 (1996)3
- R. Seth Shippee, Note & Comment,
*“Blessed Are the Peacemakers”:
 Faith-Based Approaches to Dispute
 Resolution*, 9 *ILSA J. Int’l & Comp.*
L. 237, 245–48 (2002)3, 5
- Wallace, Jordan, Ratliff & Brandt, LLC,
Christian Conciliation,
[https://wallacejordan.com/practice-
 areas/christian-conciliation/](https://wallacejordan.com/practice-areas/christian-conciliation/)4
